TEACH PROJECT – PHASE II
TEACH AND EDUCATE ADOLOSCENTS WITH COMMUNITY HELP 

INTRODUCTION 
Due to the growing migration and ever increasing population in the last decade in Delhi, in response to the rapid growth of the factories and small-scale industries, the urban slums are deprived of, educational, civic or health facilities and often populations live under subsistence level. In this scenario, the adolescents, especially girls living in urban slum communities emerge as the most vulnerable group. In their struggle to survival, families often involve adolescents especially girls in this work so as to supplement family income. Still there are adolescents who work in factories or as domestic help, look after siblings, and complete households chores. As a result adolescents often drop out of school and education is no longer their priority.

Further, interacting with new people from diverse cultures, communication gap between them and their parents, compounded with the lack of knowledge and awareness makes it difficult for them to compromise and cope with the new urban environment and difficult circumstances. While discussions with the adolescent girls in the community and encouraging them to join non-formal education ABHAS found that a multiplicity of factors - like adapting to poorer living conditions, inadequate support from parents to continue education, lack of emotional support and proper guidance and their inability to cope with psychological and biological changes leaves them unprepared to deal with their future lives as young adults.
Some of the serious issues that most of the urban girls face today are - enormous work loads at a tender age, mal nutrition and ill-health and  harassment in schools and at the workplace, while cases of , early marriages, sexual exploitation and forced prostitution are also rampant . The main reasons for the presence of the above issues are illiteracy, lack of awareness and lack of livelihood skills. The girls become mothers at an early age, which has a serious impact on their health status, particularly as they have no knowledge of reproductive health. Most of the adolescents in urban slums are engaged in some or the other form of work, but they are unorganized and unskilled. As a result, they often work in the informal sector and the income they earn is often not commensurate with the labor they put in. Thus there is an urgent need to address these issues of the girl child in the context of the alienation and exclusion faced by the urban slum communities in a city which is totally hostile to the very people who form an integral part of its services sector.

Through this project ABHAS proposes to introduce an integrated education programme, which is inclusive of basic literacy and life skills, with a rights based approach, targeting the adolescent girls in the urban migrant slum communities.  Relating education to work in the urban context through market-driven vocational training will help them to cope with the economic challenges before them. Improving their access to quality education, life skills opportunities to cope up with living in the hostile  urban conditions and stress,  and generating awareness on their rights and opportunities as children will help girl children to lead their lives with self-confidence and dignity protecting them from  exploitation and discrimination. The education module will be piloted in one of the slum communities of Tughlakabad village of Delhi. Incorporating the learning from the pilot program, it will be scaled up further in other slum communities in Delhi.  
ABHAS will make all efforts to ensure interesting non-didactic teaching and learning approach to retain the attention and interest of the girls in its educational centre. Dedicated educators will become the first point of contact for the girls  and the family on any education related issue, crises and difficulties. This will help the Girl children realize their potential and equip themselves with skills and confidence to lead their life with self respect and dignity.
I  CONTEXT AND CURRENT SITUATION  
All countries have pledged to eliminate gender disparities in primary and secondary education by 2005. Two of the eight United Nations Millennium Development Goals are linked to education. We have already missed the target and yet where are we?  Here are some glaring facts about Gender Disparity in Education- Still, 65 of the 121 million children in the world who are not in school are girls (UNICEF) and over two-thirds of the world’s 860 million illiterates are women. In India, 40 million children (6 to 14) are out of school, of which almost two thirds are girls. An alarming 58% of girls drop out before completing primary school. 
Delhi, with a population of 14 million, has witnessed massive increase in population in the last two decades. With 40% of population in slums Delhi has experienced imbalances in the demand and supply of social provisions like education, health, transport, electricity and water. A survey conducted by the directorate of education in the city shows that more than 1.8 lakh children in the age group 6-14 yrs are out of school in Delhi, most of them girls. Out of 100 children admitted in MCD schools only 14 reach class 10. Out of these 14, only 7 clear class 10 and what is alarming is the fact that 25% to 30% children, mostly girls, drop out between grade one and five.

About Tughlakabad Slums 
Among several areas that needed immediate attention ABHAS took cognizance of the urban slum population of Kacchi colony and village Tughlakabad. This is an urban settlement inside the Tughlakabad fort near Badarpur border and is an area with unmet needs. The village itself is historical but the adjoining urban settlement is not more than 10 years old. The entire area has approximately 6000 households, 4100 in the village and 1900 in the slum. The original inhabitants of the village are Gujjars and the rest of the inhabitants both in the village as well as the slum are economically backward, SC/ST/OBC and migrant population from the states of the Bihar, Bengal and UP.

The total population is approximately 33,000 out of which 17,497 are males and 15,503 are females. Most males work in garments factories, garages, as helpers in shops and labour and many of them work as rag pickers. The average monthly income is Rs 2200 per month.Only 42 % of women are literate and male literacy is 70%. 40% of all women are working as maids and others in garment factories. Out of the remaining 60%, 20% are working from home on piece rate basis making cushions, quilts and appliqué work products and the rest are housewives. 
Basic Amenities 

The area is devoid of basic civic amenities and there is no access to public transport. It takes about 25 minutes to come out from the community to reach the nearest bus stop, making travel to referral facilities difficult especially in emergency situations. Electric supply is through the generator and often families cannot afford to pay for 24 hours supply.  Drinking water is available at a premium Rs 1 per bucket. Less than 20% of the people have personal toilet the rest using open space making the hygiene condition worse. Women and adolescent girls are the most affected due to unsafe hygiene and sanitation conditions There is no primary health care centre inside the slum and more than 74% deliveries are domiciliary by untrained midwives. Treatment from RMPs is common. There is no awareness among women regarding correct health practices, reproductive health, and, ANC & PNC. Adolescents girls suffer poor health condition due to anemia & incorrect dietary practices.  

Education 
Further the school infrastructure (two primary MCD schools having more than 2000 children) is inadequate to support the large number of out of school children in the area. Lack of proper documents for admission, daughters involved in work or engaged in sibling care, compounds the problem. Mid session migration and relocation results in dropouts and lack of academic guidance and support results in repeated failures and more drop outs at the primary level itself.

Among the total out of school children identified during our work we have been able to enroll about 50 % girls in our Non formal educational centers, but we find it difficult to educate girls who are dropouts and never enrolled and are between 11 years to 14 years of age. Most of these girls are working in their homes or taking care of younger siblings. Moreover working mothers are worried about the opportunity costs involved in educating girl children.

Livelihoods

A recent survey conducted by ABHAS in kacchi colony Tughlakabad found that the majority of the population is engaged as casual labour in garment factories, garages, helpers in shops and many of them work as rag pickers. The average monthly income is Rs 2500 per month. 40% of all women are working as maids and in garment factories. Out of the remaining 60%, 20% are working from home on piece rate basis making cushions, quilts and appliqué work products.

Finishing a garment or quilting piece is convenient from home and easier for women and they often compromise on rate & hardly earn Rs 400 a month. In their struggle to survive, families often involve adolescent girls in this work so as to supplement family income. Still there are other adolescents girls who work in factories or as domestic help, look after siblings, and complete households chores. To compound the situation the primary school infrastructure is not supportive (absence of toilet, drinking water) as a result girls between ages 10 to 14 years often drop out of school.

	Tughlaqabad  area  profile  : Survey done in June 2005

Poverty Status - (Above BPL & BPL. This is an urban settlement inside the Tughlakabad fort near Badarpur border and is an area with unmet needs. The village itself is historical and the adjoining urban settlement is also more than 12 years old. The original inhabitants of the village are Gujjars less than 10% of who are above BPL and the rest of the inhabitants both in the village as well as the slum are economically backward, BPL with a monthly income of less than 2000 Rs per month. )- 75% of the population belongs to Hindu community, 20% are Muslim and rest 5% belong to others. Around 40% of the total population is Scheduled caste, 40% belongs to general category and remaining to OBC.
Health Situation- :  There is no primary health care centre inside the slum and more than 74% deliveries are domiciliary by untrained midwives. There is a Municipal Prasuti Evam Shishu Kalyan Kendra a Health sub -centre in the Village, which runs four days a week for MCH services. The nearest government maternity hospital is about 12 kilometers away and private referral hospitals in the area are generally unaffordable to most residents. Transport is not available during obstetric and other emergencies. Treatment from RMPs is common. There is no awareness among women regarding correct health practices, reproductive health, and, ANC & PNC. Adolescent girls suffer poor health condition due to anemia & incorrect dietary practices.  Less than 20% of the people have personal toilet the rest using open space making the hygiene condition worse. Women and children are the most affected due to unsafe hygiene and sanitation conditions

Provision of water- There is acute potable water shortage in the area and drinking water is available at a premium Rs 1 per bucket. The municipal and Govt schools face severe problems due to water shortage especially in maintaining hygiene and sanitary conditions.
Main occupation /Source of livelihood- The total population is approximately 33,000 out of which 17,497 are males and 15,503 are females. Most males work in garments factories, garages, as helpers in shops and labour and many of them work as rag pickers. The average monthly income is Rs 2000 per month. 40% of all women are working as maids and others in garment factories. Out of the remaining 60%, 20% are working from home on piece rate basis making cushions, quilts and appliqué work products and the rest are housewives.



Survey done in September 2006

Sample size : 1786 HH
1) To ascertain the number of children in each family

	Number of Children
	Number of families 
	Percentage of each Group

	0
	108
	6.05

	1
	329
	18.42

	2
	502
	28.11

	3
	445
	24.92

	4
	250
	13.99

	More than 4
	152
	8.51

	Total
	1786
	100


2) Mention rank wise the 3 major occupations of people in the area

i. Job 

ii. Labour 

iii. Business
3) To ascertain the Monthly Income levels in the area

	Income Group (In Rs.) 
	Number of families 
	Percentage of each Group

	Below 1500
	67
	3.75

	1500-3000
	1125
	62.98

	3000-5000
	408
	22.84

	Above 5000
	186
	10.41


4) No of Women in the Reproductive Age Group (15-45 yrs) :  2066

5) Educational status of men and women

	Educational Status
	Men
	Women
	Total

	Illiterate
	627
	1159
	1786

	Primary 
	266
	227
	493

	Secondary
	694
	401
	1095

	Senior Secondary
	386
	130
	516

	Graduate
	107
	35
	142

	Post Graduate
	14
	0
	14

	Total
	2094
	1952
	4046


6) No. of Children below 5 years of age :  1055

7) Social group classification 

	Social Group
	Number

	SC
	465

	ST
	215

	OBC
	152

	General
	610

	Minority
	344

	Total
	1786


Present interventions of ABHAS 

ABHAS is presently working in Tughlakabad with a special focus on Primary Education and creating educational and vocational opportunities for children especially girls. We have been able to reach out to more than 1200 children in the community through the SSA, children’s Library, and NFE and Early childhood care and development interventions, linking them with formal schools. Still there are many more children who are out of the educational process and the formal education system is not able to address the special needs of such children. The most challenging of this is to educate girls who are dropouts and never enrolled and are between 11 years to 14 years of age.
Presently ABHAS is reaching out to more than 1200 children in the target area.
· To address issues of Gender Disparity in Education, ABHAS has started a Girl’s interest centre in community by providing Academic Support to girls through a) scholarship program for 53 girls. 

· Alternate education program within the centre linking 50 drop out adolescent Girls to the bridge courses, National Open School and other government programs. ( With Support from ASHA STANFORD)
·  Vocational training to about 150 adolescent girls for Cutting and Tailoring and Computer course ( With support from ASHA Stanford)

· ABHAS is running 15 learning centers under SSA which are attended by
· 650 never enrolled & drop out children, and 10 centers through REACH program which cater to 350 children 60% of which are girls.

· 550 children were mainstreamed from these centers in primary schools in the present academic year. 

· As a means to prepare children to enter into formal schools and sustain girl children in schools ABHAS is providing Early Childhood Care to 75  children below 6 years through Balwari
· ABHAS is also providing academic coaching to school going children as a means of sustaining at risk children in schools and successful transition to higher classes. 
· For children who are already in schools   ABHAS is working with schools to improve the quality of education through its library program, school health and hygiene program, and Girls Scholarship Program which will ultimately result in  improvement in the retention rate of children in schools.
· 30 youth volunteers are regularly participating in community mobilization for primary education through community outreach programs.
· A direct out come of this has been the enrolment of more than 100 girls in educational centers run by ABHAS.
TEACH PROJECT – ASHA STANFORD (Mar 2005 – Feb 2007)

The T.E.A.C.H project supported by ASHA Stanford is helping in developing the skills and confidence of adolescent girls and their mothers to participate in the development of their community and demand for their rights through community participation. The project module of integrated education (Education with Vocational Trainings & life skills) is giving them the opportunity to take part effectively in their future roles as adults. 
The program provided:

· Educational guidance to adolescents to complete basic levels of learning. 

· Supports them move to higher levels of education in the form of information, guidance and coordination.

· Trains girls in vocational skills so as to build their capacities to use the skill for income generation.

· Imparts life-skills training to girls to empower them take responsible decisions.

Achievements under the program

The Girls Interest Centre (GIC) is a focal point for girls both in Tughlakabad, especially those girls who are school dropouts and worked from home to supplement their family income. It is popular because of the range of vocational and educational services available and has opened a world of knowledge and information for the girls. The centre has been instrumental in giving a boost to the educational rights and activities of girls and increases the participation of parents in their education. Also there is a marked change in the attitude of girls enrolled in both programs they look forward to coming to centre they are slowly becoming more confident there is a change in manner of speaking, the way they dress and the way they conduct themselves

Presently 37 girls are pursuing secondary education through National institute of open schooling and about 25 girls who were enrolled last year have successfully completed their one year of education with NIOS. Many of them who had transitioned to the next level have re-enrolled for the NIOS program to study further for their next class. Eighty five   girls in the first year have completed vocational training course for cutting and tailoring through the Jan Shikshan Sansthan , Ministry of HRD. Another forty five girls had completed the course in August this year and forty girls will be appearing for their exams in March. 25 girls who were enrolled for certified computer education program of the Ministry of HRD have also successfully completed the course.
Through ABHAS computer lab, the girls studying under the NIOS program have also got an exposure to ICT to keep pace with the changing times. The lab has opened up a window of opportunity by using computer as a tool of learning as they have learnt to use basic computer functions, learnt specific programs like MS Word and Power Point, and the specially designed multimedia CDs has helped them to retain their interest in curriculums. Besides they have access to Internet services, through which they have better access to information. 
II   PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The proposed project will deliver an integrated education module to help to mainstream drop out girls, help never enrolled girls complete basic education, and empower them to access livelihood opportunities by skill and capacity building through vocational and life skills program. A planned and deliberate mix of basic/life skills education and vocational skills can lead to empowerment of these adolescents girls, and offer them better life options. Relating education to work in the urban context, and life skills as a prelude to market-driven vocational training will help them to cope with the challenges before them. 

The project is proposed for a period of 3 years. In the first year of the project a pilot will empower 100 disadvantaged adolescent girls between 10 to 18 years living in Tughlakabad to access an integrated education program. After the evaluation ABHAS will develop a replicable model and partner with the other organizations and upscale and expand its program to enable more adolescents in other urban slums of Delhi.
3.1 Goal :

To develop and pilot an innovative education model, which is responsive to the needs and situation of underprivileged adolescent girls living in urban slum communities. The model is intended to reduce illiteracy, provide vocational skills, life skills and child rights training for the adolescents.

Objective: 

The objective is two fold 

A. To test and demonstrate a model for gender parity through empowerment of the girl child by  improving their literacy and  vocational skills for  better life options .

B.Ttraining in life skills and child rights to generate confidence, self reliance and voice of the girl child .

Objective A
1.  Improving the girls’ access to education by enrolling the school drop outs and never enrolled girls for alternative education.
ABHAS will expand its activities for identifying, reaching out and enrolling 25 vulnerable girls who are at present deprived of educational opportunities. It will  strengthen its educational services in the community through its existing centre, providing educational assistance to girls and environment building for education. The important component of this program is to bring back the drop out girls into the mainstream education  by enrolling them in bridge courses. After the completion of the course our endeavor will be to enroll them in government schools thus contributing to the national and millennium development goals.

2. Training adolescent girls in vocational skills to build their capacities for income generation.

The present resource based centre will be expanded to take care of the  vocational needs of the girls. Training in four vocational courses - Fashion Designing , Tailoring , and Beauty culture, will be  done at the centre through  trained educators.  This will also serve to be an information center for career guidance and a meeting point for dissemination of lifeskills and rights  awareness among the adolescents. 

 Objective 2:

1. Imparting a life skills education program that addresses their social and development needs.

The life skill program will be used for adolescents who do not have access to formal education system on one hand and on the other are desperately in the need for right guidance for proper growth into adolescents. Effective acquisition of life skills will enhance their productivity, efficacy, self-esteem and self-confidence. 

The objective of imparting life skills is to enable them to build a foundation towards becoming healthy, responsible and productive citizens. To this effect the curriculum will impart information, knowledge and skills on the  following aspects  :

· Thinking Skills – involves introspection for becoming aware of self as an individual and social awareness for understanding social problems and taking a stand.

· Social skills-will include building positive relationships with friends and family, listening and communicating effectively, taking responsibility, and coping with stress..

· Negotiating Skills- Adolescents learn to be assertive, to say no to drug use and other harmful behavior.

· Special educational programme of adolescent reproductive health in order to prevent HIV & STDs in particular and cater to the reproductive needs of the young adults in general.

· Clean environment and sanitation for healthy living.

· Health education such as first aid, personal hygiene, surrounding hygiene, Balanced diet, mother and child care.
The topics will be introduced in child friendly, participatory, and doable activities to enable them to understand and analyze the problems. 

2. Realization of  Rights by girls, to raise their aspirations for a life free of discrimination, and economic and social exploitation.

Raise children’s participation in promoting their rights at grassroots and involving adults in the protection and applicability of these rights at community level. An understanding of issue like Human rights and child rights,  Child labour act, property rights, various Govt. schemes in support of women empowerment and Development etc. will be given through participatory communication methods involving children.  

	Activity
	Methodology
	Expected Impact
	Indicators

	Girls Interest Centre
	Setting up a resource based center in the area for 

1.  Vocational trainings and educational programs.

2. Information center for career guidance 

3. Dissemination point for various  education and health awareness programs 
	A community based girls friendly center, which will motivate the community towards promotion of girls education and capacity building trainings.


	No. Of girls enrolled for basic literacy, vocational trainings, 

and life skills development.



	Registration of ABHAS as the regional  centre for NIOS
	Identification and enrollment of drop out and working girls.

Procurement of educational material according to the class registered for and arrangement of coaching classes.
	More and more girls from the community who have dropped out of school will be able to access alternative education and will be motivated to complete higher levels of education.  

Moving to higher levels of education will enhance their productivity, raise civic involvement and engage in improved health practices.
	No. Of girls identified and linked with open school for bridge courses.



	Vocational Trainings
	Identification of girls for vocational trainings and appointment of trained instructors.

Startup of three vocational courses – Fashion Designing , tailoring , and beauty culture. 

Accreditation with Jan Shiskha Sansthan, Ministry of HRD for recognized certificate courses.

Setting up computer education center for computer training.
	Trained and skilled girls will be better able to demand adequate wages for work done.

As girls start getting educated and acquiring skills their respect in the family and their self-esteem will improve.

Community will be more responsive towards elimination of gender disparity 
	No. Of girls enrolled for different vocational courses.

No .of girls trained and acquired various skills.

Perception of families.
Increased access to ICT 

	Training in  life skills
	Implementation of life skills education for adolescents that will address the social and developmental needs of adolescents girls. 
Dissemination of information through peer education
	These skills will enhance productivity, self-efficacy, and self-esteem, and improve the quality of life of adolescent girls.

Increased awareness of parents about the developmental needs of adolescents girls and increased support system within the family and community.

Trained resource persons in replication of the module

	No of girls trained in LSE.

Improved knowledge and practices. 

.

	-To sensitize adolescents about their rights and form their advocacy group. 


	1. Training on  Human rights and child rights,  Child labour act  Property rights, various Govt. schemes in support of women empowerment and Development.

2.  Discuss issues related to child marriages, Violence against women, sexual exploitation of girl children, & child labor etc.


	Increased understanding on the rights of the girl child, women issues and laws.

Voice against sexual exploitation and child labour.
Reduce incidence of violence against girls.


	


Proposed Budget (1 March 2007 to 28 Feb 2008)

	S.No.
	Particulars
	ABHAS Contribution 
	Community contribution
	Requested Amount

	1.
	Two Girls Interest Centre 

Existing centre Rent x  @ Rs 7000 x 12 months (Recurring) 

New centre for Beauty culture and fashion designing  @Rs 5000 x12


	
	
	1,44,000

	2.
	Linking drop outs with National Open School (One time)
37 Adolescents x @ Rs 1500 (Examination fees, Course

Material, Reference books, special tuition) in a year.
	
	
	55,500

	3.
	 2  NIOS Instructor @ 4500 x 2 x12 month


	
	
	1,08,000



	4.
	Vocational Trainings
	
	
	

	
	Salary of the instructor – Beauty culture @ 5000x12


	
	Rs. 150 per month by students for raw material and exam fee.
	60,000

	
	Salary of instructor –Fashion Designing 
 @ 4000x12
	
	Rs. 100 per month by students for raw material and exam fee 
	48,000

	
	Salary of instructor – Cutting and tailoring @ 4000x12

	
	Rs 35 per month 
	48,000

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Computer Instructor @6000 x 12 months


	Computer lab with 6 computers and their AMC 
	
	72,000

	
	
	
	
	

	6.
	Set up cost for Vocational courses 
	20, 000
	
	

	
	Maintenance
	
	
	12,000

	10.


	Training in Basic life skills 100 adolescents (4 groups) (One time)
Trainer @ Rs 5000 per group x 4groups

Training venue and IEC materials -5000
	
	
	25000

	11.
	Training in Child rights 

Trainer @ 5000 per group x 4 groups 

Training venue and IEC materials -5000
	
	
	25000

	
	Total 
	
	
	5,97,500

	
	Administration

Accountant part time 

Local Travel 

Stationery/Photocopy 

Telephone/fax 

Audit fee 

Documentation/Report writing 

(Total cost is 8 % of the project )
	
	
	48000

	
	Amount in Rs
	
	
	6,45,500

	
	Amount in Dollars @ Rs 44 
	
	
	$14,670


